


Date: April 18, 2007               Proposed Plan Modification No. 107 
 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
 
School/Project: Glades Central High Academy 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification 

revising the Project Budget for Glades Central High Academy from 
$5,500,000 to $10,640,374, and revising the Opening Date from CY 2007 
to CY 2008. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 
 The project budget was based on preliminary information prior to the development of the 

educational specifications, which provides the types of academies and square footage 
required for the project. 

 The types of academies to be built at this school include Criminal Justice, Health 
Occupations, Information Technology and Engineering.  The project consists of over 
33,000 sq. ft. of mostly academy space, which is expensive to build.  There is also a 
premium to build in the Glades due to its distance from most subcontractors. 

 Unlike most other projects, the Project Budget for this project was not updated since it 
was initially developed in mid-2004, and as we know there has been significant 
construction inflation since that time. 

 This revision is based on the negotiated Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the 
project.   

 
Additional Considerations: 
 
 This is one of the District’s most challenged schools, and the school needs this project in 

order to keep it on par with other high schools on the cost that are receiving academy 
programs. 

 Some local (i.e. Glades) contractors and suppliers are being used as they provided better 
prices and will help keep some of the money in the Glades as requested by the Board. 

 
 
 
 



Date: September 2, 2009              Proposed Plan Modification No. 153 
 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification 

revising the Project Budgets for the projects indicated below. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been completed and are being closed out with excess funds being 
returned to the District. There may be additional small amounts of funds to come back to 
the District after this approval. This is because we typically do not take all of the money 
out of the project until we are certain there are not any other unresolved issues. 

 
Project Current 

Budget 
Proposed 
Budget 

Allamanda Elementary Modernization  $28,323,202 $26,676,209  
Barton Elementary Modernization $33,193,266 $32,190,210 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $36,413,919 $35,723,039 
Congress Middle Modernization $31,367,517 $31,195,971 
Forest Park Elementary Modernization $30,870,768 $30,283,761 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,603,144 $32,430,344  
Palm Beach Gardens Elementary Mod   $28,114,256    $27,238,962 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $106,022,848 $105,522,848 
Rolling Green Elementary Modernization $25,799,272 $25,654,724 
Royal Palm School Modernization $44,267,281 $43,192,283 
Westward Elementary Modernization $32,342,879 $31,992,878 
Bak Middle School of the Arts Auditorium $4,993,477 $4,876,705 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $13,794,581 $11,758,451 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,507,196 $4,001,632 
Boca Raton High Academy and Science $20,563,059 $20,401,322 
Carver Middle Addition $10,130,872 $10,096,859 



Cholee Lake Elementary  Pre-K Addition $2,164,722 $2,101,529 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $14,289,747 $14,022,535 
Glades Central High Academy $9,577,320 $8,995,217 
Indian Pines Elementary Addition & Brick $13,424,520 $12,472,269 
Jerry Thomas Elementary Addition $15,611,674 $15,533,464 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,529,191 $9,319,112  
Relocatables & Modulars - Replacement $87,313,114 $84,563,114  
Village Academy - Middle School Addition   $19,526,025    $18,421,242  
Totals: $654,743,850 $638,664,680 
Net Increase (Decrease):  ($16,079,170)  

 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. There was no reduction of the scope of these projects in order to achieve these savings. 



Date: April 21, 2010                         Proposed Plan Modification No. 156 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification 

revising the Project Budgets for the projects indicated below. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been completed and are being closed out with excess funds being 
returned to the District. There may be additional small amounts of funds to come back to 
the District after this approval. This is because we typically do not take all of the money 
out of the project until we are certain there are not any other unresolved issues.  One issue 
that is delaying the final closeout of several projects is the final accounting on the Master 
Controlled Insurance Program (MCIP). 

 

Project Current 
Budget 

Proposed 
Budget Net 

Berkshire Elementary Modernization  $28,256,136 $28,230,105 ($26,031) 
Forest Park Elementary Modernization $30,283,760 $30,282,454 ($1,306) 
John I. Leonard High Modernization $69,565,558 $69,181,685 ($383,873) 
Rolling Green Elementary Modernization $25,654,724 $25,612,605 ($42,119) 
Westward Elementary Modernization $31,992,878 $31,752,878 ($240,000) 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $14,022,535 $14,018,201 ($4,334) 
Glades Central High Academy $8,995,217 $9,036,270 $41,053 
Lake Worth Middle Addition $8,693,423 $8,441,621 ($251,802) 
Palm Beach Lakes High Academy & Addition $14,521,190 $14,096,191 ($424,999) 
Totals: $231,985,421 $230,652,010 ($1,333,411) 

 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. Additional funds were needed to settle the MCIP accounting for the Glades Central High 
Academy project.  



2. There is an outstanding loss fund of approximately $6 million for the MCIP.  Assuming 
there are minimal claims against this fund we expect a significant amount of this money 
to be returned to the District.    

 



Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 

Date: September 7, 2011              Proposed Plan Modification No. 164 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
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½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
Schools/Projects: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
Scope Change  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
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Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
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Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
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Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
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Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 
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Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Project 

Budget for Various Projects as indicated below as part of the close-out process. 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date  

Timing of Funding  
Project Budget  
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Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been or are very close to be completed and unused funds are being deducted from the 
project budgets. 

 
Project Current Budget Proposed 

Budget 
Closeout 

Status 
Riviera Beach Area High (02-MMM) $2,500,000 $49,816 Final 
Everglades Elementary School (03-W) $27,378,116 $25,778,116 Partial 
Pine Jog Elem (03-Y) $37,367,546 $36,271,087 Final 
Sunset Palms Elem (03-Z) $29,324,120 $29,234,887 Final 
Allamanda Elementary Modernization $26,676,209 $26,675,245 Final 
Barton Elementary Modernization $32,190,210 $32,120,210 Final 
Boca Raton Middle Modernization $35,723,039 $35,501,423 Final 
J. F. Kennedy Middle Modernization $32,430,344 $32,145,427 Final 
Palm Beach Gardens High Modernization $105,522,848 $105,372,737 Partial 
Royal Palm School Modernization $42,092,283 $40,642,282 Partial 
Suncoast High Modernization $91,541,495 $88,541,495 Partial 
Alternative Schools Master Plan $75,000 $0 Final 
Banyan Creek Elementary Addition $11,758,451 $11,716,748 Final 
Belle Glade Elementary Addition & Pre-K $7,827,638 $7,527,637 Partial 
Benoist Farms Elementary Pre-K Addition $4,001,237 $4,001,227 Partial 
Boca Raton High Stadium $10,499,246 $10,467,726 Final 
Citrus Cove Elementary Addition $13,935,580 $13,903,350 Final 
Glades Central High Academy $9,036,270 $9,027,280 Final 
Jupiter Middle Addition $388,459 $202,497 Final 
Lake Worth Middle Core Addition $1,500,000 $1,100,000 Partial 
Manatee Elementary Addition $15,809,357 $14,484,357 Partial 
Okeeheelee Middle Addition $9,319,111 $9,313,940 Final 
Pahokee High Stadium $13,223,422 $13,223,362 Partial 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $11,422,512 $11,357,618 Final 
Santaluces High Academy $8,171,162 $8,162,279 Final 
Village Academy - High School Addition (buildout) $1,700,000 $1,019,658 Partial 
Village Academy - Middle School Addition $18,421,242 $18,384,099 Final 



Wellington Elementary Addition $22,205,230 $21,952,000 Partial 
Wellington High Auditorium $13,190,890 $12,624,905 Final 
RAN $843,227 $737,854 Final 

Totals: $636,074,244 $621,539,262 
Net Increase (Decrease):  ($14,534,982)  

 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. The Alternative Education Master Plan was prepared by in-house staff at no additional cost to the District. 
(http://www.palmbeachschools.org/planning/FYP2011/AlternativeEducationCover.asp) 

2. Staff continues to close out projects and returning funds to the Capital Budget. 
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